SPC-34Q-321(1/6)

SPECIFICATIONS

MITSUBISHI HIGH SPEED DIESEL ENGINE
A MODEL MITSUBISHI S4Q2-Z365SP

(MEE : For Power Unit)

For reference only

EC. 07, 201

tm IEERING DEFARTESEN f

DATE Nov. 21. 2005

MITSUBISHI HEAVY INDUSTRIES, LTD.

P| #FE

P| E#

P|/MEAE

P| MEE

CHG| DATE APPROVED CHECKED DRAWN

PDF A | Nov.13.2007.
2 /A | Nov.16.2006 K.Ajiro
at A | Feb. 92006 | - Tetron RL/}“W“"‘“ |




Revised record

SPC-S4Q-321(2/6)

No. Date Items New Old Remarks
/N | Feb. 9.2006 [Model name change S4Q2-Z365SP S4Q2

Drawing change 32C00-07580 32C00-15021

Dimension(Length) Approx.709 Approx.707

Cooling fan suction pusher

Fan spacer 35mm 22mm
/A | Nov.16.2006 |High Idle(Tolerance) Change 2700 (&25) 2700 (0,-50)
/A [Nov.13.2007 |Drawing change (Add Tamper proof) —

Regulations change 97/68/EC STAGE | 97/68/EC STAGE

1A IITA (expected)

Accessories change

Switch,oil pressure

31A90-00701

31A90-00700




SPC-S4Q-321(3/6)

1. Principal Particulars of Diesel Engine

General Specification

Standard

Model

/A Regulations

Type

Number of cylinders
Bore x Stroke
Piston displacement
Compression ratio
Rotation
Firing order
Engine weight(Dry)
Dimensions(Length)
(Width)
(Height)
Inclination(Continuous)
(Temporary)
Fuel

Lubricating oil
Engine performance

Rated Power ; without fan
Maximum torque; without fan
Fuel consumption

Low Idle

High Idle

Rating conditions

Oil consumption
Fuel injection timing
Mean effective pressure

Piston speed

All items, unless otherwise specified, are in accordance with
JIS and maker's standards

Mitsubishi S4Q2

(Mitsubishi S4Q2-Z365SP, MHI No. 32C00-07580)
97/68/EC STAGE IIIA

4 cycle water-cooled, vertical overhead valve,
cylinder in line, swirl chamber type

4

88mm x 103mm

2.505 liters

22:1

Anti-Clockwise rotation as viewed from flywheel side
1-3-4-2

Approx.195kgf

Approx. 709mm

Approx. 487mm

Approx. 637mm

15°

20°(Max 30 min.)

ASTM diesel fuel oil No.2-D

(JIS K2204 gas oil specification No.2 or 3)

API classification service CD class

Rating Rating at delivery
Breaking in around 50hr Breaking in around 0.25 hr
34.6£1.7kW/2500rpm 32.9+1.6kW/2500rpm

142+7Nm/(2000rpm) 135+£7Nm/(2000rpm)
260+8% g/kW-h 274+8% g/kW-h

750 (+50,0) rpm

2700 (£25) rpm

ISO 3046, without fan

Total barometric pressure:0.1MPa
Air temperature :25°C

Relative humidity:30%

Within 2.7g/kW-h{2.0g/PS-h}
6°BTDC at 0.6mm cam lift point
0.66MPa{6.8kgf/cm’}

8.6m/s at 2500rpm



Fuel system

Fuel injection pump
Fuel injection nozzle
Governor

Fuel filter

Lubricating system

Lubricating system
Lubricating oil filter
Oil pressure

Oil capacity

Oil dipstick
Oil pressure switch

Cooling system

Cooling system

Engine water capacity
Cooling fan

Water pump pulley
Pulley ratio

Fan spacer

Water temp. switch
Thermo. Unit
Thermostat

Electrical system

Alternator

Voltage regulator
Alternator pulley
Starting system

Starter motor

Glow plug

Engine shut off system

SPC-S4Q-321(4/6)

Distributor type

Throttle type

Mechanical centrifugal type
Filtering paper type

Forced circulation by trochoid pump
Filtering paper type, full flow
0.10~0.39MPa (1~4kgf/cn) at duty run
0.05MPa (0.5kgf/cni) min. at low idling

9.2 liters (Oil pan 8.2 liters, high level,Oil filter etc. 1.0 liters)

Standard dipstick
Yes

Forced circulation of fresh water by centrifugal pump with
thermostat

Approx. 4 liters

Yes; 380mm diameter, suction

PCD 116mm

1.32 ( Crankpulley : Water pump pulley =153 : 116 )
35mm thickness

Yes

No

Open at 76.5deg.C - full open at 90deg.C

12V - 50A

IC type (Built in alternator)
PCD 70mm

Electric starting
12V-2.0kW

10.5V,9.7A X4

Electric solenoid (ETR)



Intake and Exhaust system

Intake manifold(cover)

Exhaust manifold

Allowable Induction Resistance
Allowable Exhaust Back Pressure

<Remarks>
Engine color
Flywheel
Flywheel housing

Upper side

Upper side

Max 1.96kPa{0.2mH20}
Max 6.67kPa{0.68mH20}

Black(MHI standard color)
With (similar to SAE 7.5")
With (SAE #4)

SPC-S4Q-321(5/6)



2. Accessories ( Loose Supply )

SPC-S4Q-321(6/6)

Parts Name Parts No. Q'ty Remarks
SWITCH,OIL PRESSSURE 31A90-00701 1 )
Attached To Engine
2 |SWITCH,THERMO M(C880-900 1




kW

QUTPUT

40

30

20

MITSUBISHT DIESEL ENGINE
MODEL S442-73655P
PERFORMANCE CURVE

After 30-

IS0 3046

WITHOUT FAN
50hrs breaking in

————

50—
s |
140 E

——]

1300c -
1202

 —

110

34.6kW/2

500rpm

e

7

MPT1ON

2802

210

Rl

2602

2502

g/ kW+h

C

1000

1500

ENGINE SPEED

20900

2500
rpm

240
3000

FUEL

MITSUBISHI HEAVY INDUSTRIES, LTO.

PFC-54Q-157




216. 7

<
202. 1 268
160 < > = 184 184
A LABEL-A1 8 < S >
149.2 12-M10X1.25 134.7>< 134.17 8-MB8X1.25
GLOW PLUG WATER PUMP DEPTH 19 19.3 19. 3 DEPTH 22
b-M4X0. 7 *ﬁy
A ; |I ”s ] A A
. = [ A A
K““““‘f —
«© = == ENGINE TYPE  $482 VE 34.6kW-02
ol : | ~ - & o M _|w ILEDOVTRVT, g bz s oorem
* | o A_ = ~ . o |~ o EC TYPE-APPROVAL NO.
| = AN | |l o P eme?/ﬁamsm/zﬁ0595*00
Nle| s|e 7 O\ O O . 1 Tl ~y~ | S HETSUBISHI
B :: o - [0} o © — [0)] M-—r- o = :3 j
- ' =R L | =l - - A A-DETAIL
— a _|J Na; -— \/_\¢<;m <"D<l:<'_
y— |4©§l L'=‘—| lﬁl' " kjl = e 0:20; c’ff
; ) . Val <~y
. Vv
. ﬁ% N b-M12X1.15 v v
4-M10X1.25 Y DEPTH 21
DEPTH 19
241.5 FROM >53 49.3 49.3
01L FILLER CAP 4.5 ENGINE CENTER -~ ° 3T s
55 242.°5 ] 184 184
< >< > MADE |N JAPAN < 2 3 2 >< 2 3 2 >
LABEL, ENG. No. < >< >
M10OX1. 5
DEPTH 17 -
EXHAUST OUTLET-E L-VIEW
N
TAMPER PROOF
INJECTION PUMP (LEGAL DEMAND)
FUEL FILTER
e85 236.5 — 235 WATER OUTLET-H 487 . WATER INLET-6 FUEL INLET-C
182 202 240. 1 246.9
< >< > > AIR INLET-F FUEL OUTLET-D
LIFTING EYE o LIFTING EYE e e
THERMO SWITCH-M 32 138 AIR FLOW FOR WARNING LAMP-J
0OlL LEVEL GAGE A > 8.5 (YAZAK| 7328-3023)
b B D R (L) WATER DRAIN PLUG
¢ X | f_\ A =sh AN A A - \ 1/4-18 NPTF (ACROSS FLATS 14)
- A pi st $
O O = A / !
_ i : It " ~ X A
O Q» / b o [¥=3 14 £ A
= - ' - ] S/ 8 Al - S |C A
N T i ool T2 A 7, (o |5 S < $=|s s .
o ™ (\)_ 7_\7| —|z NE - g‘“/\\ @ m:"’ <r = m\}-'l =< = AA’:‘ 2;
o — % _ _ -~ M~ P _ oo [~} it
ml -;;ZEQ o N —— é? 4% SN o S | o & L! Aéo . i
= n | - o z? = N < =z Aoy OZ ~e9<° - -
- | e _jE__jﬂ ~— o GD.Q¢ | :: ~ : - 2 \ @9 = =3 > <+ | o |® | o
~ V VT - | =HH! VYV VvV vV V™ e =T 5 vy yy V= 1®© =S N PN o vv<z_
< P~ O %\ . 1 i o f, o - 49“’5‘5‘&‘?‘&&2&
L N | | 0OIL FILTER % ©) ?i; e v 6.1 3 -
< | o -
L-M12X1.175 c o | o : v g
DEPTH 21 1 | \ \ALTERNATOR \ | //47 " v v&
— . N (12V-50A4) ) v R Vv
_r‘"tdf M A / % «
3-M10X1.25 L-M8X1.25 L ¥
DEPTH 14 DEPTH 18 25
30. 3 30.2
139 75. 1 OlL DRAIN PLUG 5'( 135
L 202 25 . 133 133 (M14X1.5 ACROSS FLATS 17) 208 - FOR STOP SWITCH-K
53 \ 241.5 135 0 183 142 3-M10X1. 25 3 302.5 177 (YAZAKI 7322-2215)
< >o< ><—> < —> >< >
(20))_< 233 180. 2 S DEPTH 14 » 386. 1 e 322.5 S
708. 6 "
. - < >
OIL PRESS. SWITCH-B |E|§|
STARTER &
(12V-2kW) R4
2007
11. 27
N/
° FULL-CAD
—t
AT S4Q2_Z365SP ENG ASSY
N3060-B0O97[07,10.24 #HKik
: 3060_A663106 614 %g RE SCALE E*EI%%K%H?HFE%'%??%ZK%B
" _— . " T2 D 1 NTSUMISHY EAVY DNDUSTRIED,LTD. GENERAL WACRINERY & SPECIAL VENICLE HEDQUANTERS.
==l 18 X B[] (MSH) &
PPD HKH-NAGASE DRN 7. H/ROSFE HE“;% 1
Vo Yamada FAR0 | LU IR 39 C00-07580

3 FA12°

@ B3IE | A

12 HEEESR I hRRES { HuS
O EBZE | 5 e

b EDith (BAR)




862 28
12
$60 éﬁ; < >
—— S 177 FROM 10
- o - 5l < CYLINDER CENTER <> e
I . I_‘_I [ | o.
! _ . : ; ! & 8 ’P M16X1.5 ;
>
: oy il . N\
——1F \ .
-1 T ‘ Al _
-/ # - N
%9 A I
3-M10X1.25 | o %L~ '
STUD Soel g
F-DETAIL (1:2) E-DETAIL (1:2) D-DETAIL C-DETAIL B-DETAIL A-DETAIL
» 144 FROM
o CYLINDER CENTER
A $ 44 $ 43
< > < >
$ 2 20 g4 $ 42
| < > < >
o - I | |
o L, ‘
8 i
| |
< 137.7 S
M-—DETAIL _
_ J-DETAIL H-DETAIL G-DETAIL
@)
//p ) ) j3‘ ~ INJ.PUMP B-TERMINAL
iy CENTER A M8X1.25
© -~ (TIGHTENING
‘ TORQUE 10*N-m)
R-TERMINAL < S-TERMINAL
218 %6 v M5X0. 8
L-TERMINAL <—
o . — - V
= Effj g L&R-CONNECTOR 27. 3 )
N (YAZAKI 7322-2128) IDLE -
FULL
| |
L&R-DETAIL v Yol } A
B-TERMINAL © |
M6 X1 .
> o W-VIEW (1:3)
k_\j T |
P-CONNECTOR Vv INJ.PUMP ) B ) B v INJ.PUMP |
13.5 (YAZAK| 7322-2215) CENTER CENTER
i |
tH | | H X
= Y-VIEW (1:3) - E
E] N \ R 45
~— = 2006
2.13
P K-DETAIL X=VIEW(1:2) V-VIEW(1:2) N—
(CONTROL LEVER)
@ﬂ FULL-CAD
Jre AneLe S402'Z365SP ENG ASSY
rE st | ZHEETEKRIASH AR - FEFELXD
o - " T T s e STRIED LT EDEBL MACHAERY & SPECAL VERICLE READMUANTERS,
o coronacase 50O mEEe AN
CHK DRN 7. 9
Vo Yamada ©AR0 | LGiE) TERE 39 000-07580
Phsm | (O mEE iiﬁﬁ?ﬁ& i




27

MARE (P50
(53.1) MaxXe. 7
(i 24, 1 18
6.4
)
— ] i
L A f% 0l
_.—-—--'J"
3. 97 |
i A
8
JIS D 5403 P&
t B
SPECIFICATIONS
E 9 K 7
orEmaTNG phess. | 4 KkPa 0. bkef/emt]
E & B I TTV-5W
o;wa;usﬁvo% 24V -3
CONNECTION a (—o o—)

CH, 0OlL PRESSURE

31A90-00701




1§

i

39.%

¢ 2

Q) ¢ = :
M4dx0. 7
& 5 E S F % 5 E
PART No ___OPERATING TEMP.
MC880-300 DECREASE 10084 §PEN
nRITSEé 21000427 CLOSE
HETE S105T4T LEL
WCo80-501| DECREASE GEEN
RISE 2105020 o0 GG,
E B B B
5
RATED VOLT. rev 24V
y-Ei49¥ MCB8BO0O-90190
SWITCH, THERMO SIS






